REPORT ON
Type Approval Testing of the Japan Radio Company Limited NCR-330
Navtex Receiver (Serial No. GD60001) in accordance with IEC 1097-6:1995
Report Number RM900340A February 2000
1377
1377SI
UKAS Accreditations do not cover opinions and interpretations and any
expressed herein are outside the scope of any UKAS Accreditation.

REPORT NUMBER RM900340A PAGE 4 OF 51
Manufacturer: Japan Radio Company Limited
Type Designation: NCR-330
Serial No.: GD60001
Number of Samples Tested: One
Test Specification: IEC 1097-6:1995
Date of Receipt
of Test Sample: 11th January 2000
Start of Test: 11th January 2000
Finish of Test: 21st January 2000
Test Engineer(s): S BENNETT
REPORT NUMBER RM900340A PAGE 5 OF 51
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
We, TUV Product Service Limited of Segensworth Road, Fareham, Hampshire
PO15 5RH, declare under our sole responsibility that the product :
Equipment : Navtex Receiver
Type : NCR-330
Model : -
Serial Number : GD60001
Quantity : One
to which this declaration relates is in conformity with the following standard(s) or other
normative document(s) :
IEC 1097-6:1995
Detailed results are recorded in Report No. RM900340A
Place and date of issue : Fareham, February 2000
Signature :
M JENKINS
Radio Department Manager
Date :
REPORT NUMBER RM900340A PAGE 6 OF 51
APPLICANT'S DETAILS
CATEGORY OF APPLICANT
(please tick relevant box opposite) (a) [ü ] MANUFACTURER
(b) [ ] IMPORTER
If box (b), (c) or (d) is ticked
complete details in box below with (c) [ ] DISTRIBUTOR
respect to the manufacturer
(d) [ ] AGENT
COMPANY NAME : Japan Radio Company Limited
ADDRESS : Blackfriars House
157/168 Blackfriars Road
London
SE1 8EZ
NAME FOR CONTACT PURPOSES : Mr J Moon
TELEPHONE NO :  0171-593-3400 FAX NO :  0171-803-0996
E-MAIL :
MANUFACTURER'S DETAILS
COMPANY NAME : Japan Radio Company Limited
ADDRESS : Akasaka Twin Tower (Main)
17-22, Akasaka 2-chome,
Minato-ku, Tokyo 107-8432
Japan
NAME FOR CONTACT PURPOSES : As above.
TELEPHONE NO : FAX NO :
E-MAIL:
REPORT NUMBER RM900340A PAGE 7 OF 51
TYPE DESIGNATION (1)
The type designation may be either a single alphanumeric code or an alphanumeric/code divided into two
parts.
Please fill in
EITHER :
TYPE DESIGNATION AS
A SINGLE ALPHANUMERIC CODE / N / C / R / - / 3 / 3 / 0 /  /  /  /  /
OR :
TYPE DESIGNATION IN
TWO PARTS :
    1.  EQUIPMENT SERIES NO. (2)
         ("MODEL NUMBER") /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /
AND
    2.  EQUIPMENT SPECIFIC NO. (3)
         ("IDENTIFICATION NO") /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /
(1) This is the manufacturer's numeric or alphanumeric code or name that is specific to a particular
equipment.  It may contain information in coded form on the characteristics of the equipment e.g.
frequency, power.  The manufacturer is free to choose the form of the type designation.
(2) This is the number, code or trade name used by the manufacturer to describe a series or 'family' of
equipment of substantially the same mechanical and electrical construction which will include a number
of related equipments.  This number is often referred to as the "model number".
(3) This is the manufacturer's identification number given to a specific equipment in the series or 'family' of
equipments.  It is often referred to as the "identification number".
TYPE APPROVAL TO OTHER ETS/IEC
Has the equipment been previously type approved to other ETS/IEC?
Yes [ ] ETS No.
No [ü ]
Give details of previous type approvals to the equipment :
None - New equipment
REPORT NUMBER RM900340A PAGE 8 OF 51
TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE NAVTEX
RECEIVER PART
Frequencies :
[ü ] 1st 518 kHz
[ ] 2nd kHz
[ ] 3rd kHz
Method of frequency generation :
[ü ] Crystal
[ ] Synthesizer
[ ] Other :
Intermediate frequencies :
[ ] 1st kHz
[ ] 2nd kHz
[ ] 3rd kHz
Receiver Frequency Bands
[ü ] MF:  518 kHz only
[ ] MHF :
[ ] HF :
REPORT NUMBER RM900340A PAGE 9 OF 51
TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE NAVTEX
RECEIVER PART
Capable of receiving class of emission :
[ü ] F1B
[ ] J2B
[ ] Other :
Details :
ITU designation of class of emission : -
Not applicable Rx only
Receiver antenna characteristics :
Antenna input impedance :  50 Ω
10 Ω + 150 pF
Alarms
Build-in [ü ] audible
[ü ] visual
Remote [ ] Yes
[ ] No
REPORT NUMBER RM900340A PAGE 10 OF 51
TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE NAVTEX
INTERFACES